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The Political Finance Annual Report 2009 is a compliance review of the 
disclosures made under the provisions of Part VI of the Electoral Act 
1907 (the Act) in 2008–2009. For 2008–2009, those disclosures include:

•	 Gifts and/or other income from political parties and associated 
entities for the financial year.

•	 Electoral expenditure by political parties for the 2008 State General 
Election and 2009 Fremantle by–election.

•	 Gifts, other income and expenditure by candidates in the  
2008 State General Election and 2009 Fremantle by–election.

•	 Electoral reimbursement funding for political parties in the  
2008 State General Election and 2009 Fremantle by–election.

•	 Registration of agents of political parties.

•	 Disclosure by public agencies in relation to certain expenditure.

Overall, disclosures made to the Electoral Commissioner complied with 
the requirements under the Act. Areas of concern relate to timeliness 
and accuracy of the lodgement of returns, record keeping by some 
candidates and parties and the interpretation of the ambiguity of section 
175ZE in relation to the disclosure of certain expenditure.

Summary of disclosures through 2008–2009
2008–2009 Annual Returns by Political Parties and 
Associated Entities
•	 $13,144,831.71 in gifts and other income was declared by  

19 political parties

•	 $2,528,904.00 in gifts and other income was declared by  
4 associated entities.

2008 State General Election
•	 $7,674,270.15 in election spending was declared by political parties 

candidates and Legislative Council groups

•	 $444,979.98 in gifts was declared by candidates and Legislative 
Council groups

•	 $3,238,077.64 was paid to 16 independent candidates and political 
party agents as reimbursement for their electoral expenditure.

2009 Fremantle by–election
•	 $273,076.05 in election spending was declared by political parties 

and candidates

•	 $16,600.00 in gifts was declared by candidates

•	 $27,224.77 was paid to 4 candidates and political party agents as 
their election funding reimbursements.

Part VI of the Electoral Act 1907 disclosures
•	 5 registered parties updated their party agent details

•	 222 agencies and statutory authorities disclosed to parliament 
expenditure of $87,533,315.81 under section 175ZE of the Act. 

In auditing compliance with the Act it was found that generally political 
parties, associated entities, individual candidates, Legislative Council 
groups and other persons fulfilled their obligations.  Improvements can 
be made in the areas of:

•	 Record management, in particular keeping up to date gift, 
acknowledgement and expenditure books.

•	 Providing for more efficient means by which parties can collate 
reports in disclosure periods with multiple electoral events.

Executive Summary
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Background
This report considers the operation of Part VI of the Electoral Act 1907 
(the Act) over the 2008-2009 financial year. Part VI of the Act requires 
all political parties, associated entities, individual candidates, Legislative 
Council groups and other persons to provide the Electoral Commissioner 
with details of gifts and/or income received and expenditure incurred for 
electoral purposes. Also, those public agencies that have a requirement 
to lodge an annual report to parliament under Part V of the Financial 
Management Act 2006 are required by section 175ZE of the Act to report 
all expenditure in relation to advertising agencies, market research 
organisations, polling organisations, direct mail organisations and media 
advertising organisations.

This is the thirteenth annual report to Parliament in accordance with 
section 175ZG of the Act and details the compliance on:

•	 annual disclosure returns lodged by political parties and associated 
entities for this period

•	 election returns submitted for the 2008 State General Election and 
2009 Fremantle by-election

•	 changes in the registration of agents of political parties

•	 details on certain expenditure provided by public agencies and 
statutory authorities in this period.

The 2008-2009 political finance disclosure schedule, which highlights key 
disclosure dates during the reporting period, is included as Appendix 1.

Definitions used in this report and essential features 
of electoral funding and disclosure 
Annual Returns
All political parties (whether registered or not) and their associated 
entities are required to lodge an annual (financial year) return by  
30 November, disclosing all gifts and other income received for the 
previous financial year.

Election-related Returns

After an election or by-election, all participating parties, candidates, 
Legislative Council groups and other persons are required to send an 
election return to the Electoral Commissioner within 15 weeks after 
polling day. 

Political parties are required to disclose only electoral expenditure 
incurred for an election, as they disclose all gifts and other income in 
their annual returns. Associated entities are not required to disclose 
electoral expenditure incurred for an election.

Candidates are required to disclose all gifts received and electoral 
expenditure incurred during the disclosure period for the election, which 
ends 30 days after the current election and:

•	 if the candidate was a candidate in a previous election (in the last 
five years), it commences 31 days after polling day in the previous 
election in which they were a candidate

•	 for new and other candidates, it commences one year before the 
day of nomination in the present election.

Legislative Council groups must submit a return disclosing all gifts 
received and expenditure incurred between the hour of nomination and 
30 days after the current election.
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People other than political parties, associated entities, candidates and 
groups who incur expenditure for political purposes must disclose all 
gifts received from 31 days after polling day in the last preceding general 
election until 30 days after polling day for the current election. Relevant 
details of gifts that are expended partially or wholly for political purposes 
must be provided if the gifts equal or exceeds the specified amount. The 
specified amount for the 2008 State General Election was $1,800 and 
for the 2009 Fremantle by-election was $2,100. Other people who incur 
electoral expenditure in relation to an election exceeding $500 must also 
lodge a return disclosing relevant amounts of expenditure. Other people 
may include interest groups, lobby groups, welfare groups, unions and 
associations.

Electoral Funding

Candidates or their agents at a State election or by-election can apply 
to be reimbursed for electoral expenditure incurred, subject to receiving 
more than 4% of the total formal votes in their electorate. The agent 
of a registered political party may receive payment if the endorsed 
candidates for a registered political party collectively receive more 
than 4% of the total formal votes in the State. An agent of a political 
party is required to submit one consolidated claim for electoral funding. 
Candidates included in a Legislative Council group can receive payment if 
the group as a whole polls over 4%.

For each eligible candidate the election funding reimbursement amount, 
calculated annually under section 175LC(2) of the Act, is to be paid to 
that candidates agent for each valid first preference vote received in 
an election. The amount for the 2008-2009 annual report period was 
$1.56888, this being the amount applied to claims for the 2008 State 
General Election and 2009 Fremantle by-election.

If actual eligible electoral expenditure incurred by that candidate or 
group is less than the amount that would be paid using the above 
calculation, then this lesser amount is the amount to be reimbursed. 

Eligible electoral expenditure is defined at section 175 of the Act.

Payment is made to the political party for endorsed candidates. 
Payments to unendorsed candidates are made to their agent or to the 
candidate directly if no agent is appointed. For Legislative Council groups 
not endorsed by a registered political party, payment is made to the agent 
of the group or if no agent has been appointed the candidate whose name 
appears first in the group.

Gifts

Gifts equal to or above the specified amount must include the name and 
address of the person who made the gift. In accordance with Part 2 of 
the Electoral (Political Finance) Regulations 1996, the specified amount 
of $1,800 was reviewed after the 2008 State General Election. The 
revised figure of $2,100 was published in the Government Gazette on  
3 October 2008 and applied to the 2009 Fremantle by-election. 
Acceptance of donations from unidentified persons or sources equal to 
or more than the specified amount is prohibited under the Act. Under 
section 175R(5) of the Act, anonymous donations above the specified 
amount are payable to, or may be recoverable by, the State.

Public Agencies

The definition of a Public Agency under Part VI of the Act is broad 
and encompasses not only departments of the Public Service or 
organisations specified in Schedule two of the Public Sector Management 
Act 1994, but also a number of other organisations. This definition also 
includes a body or office that is established for a public purpose under 
a written law, as well as a body or office that is established by the 
Governor or a Minister. Any corporation or association over which control 
can be exercised by the State, Minister or above bodies is also defined 
as a public agency.

Records to be kept

Under the Electoral (Political Finance) Regulations 1996, agents of 
political parties, candidates and groups must maintain:
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•	 a receipt book, for recording details of money received

•	 an acknowledgement book, for recording details of gifts other than 
money received

•	 bank and financial institution statements

•	 an expenditure book.

The agent of an associated entity must keep all of the above except for 
an expenditure book.

Other people who incur expenditure for political purposes must keep a 
record of all gifts received for political purposes and maintain:
•	 a receipt book

•	 an acknowledgement book

•	 bank and financial institution statements.

Other people who incur electoral expenditure must also maintain:

•	 an expenditure book

•	 bank and financial institution statements.

All records, bank and financial institution statements must be retained 
for six years.

In accordance with regulation 11 of the Electoral (Political Finance) 
Regulations 1996 the Electoral Commissioner has issued the Electoral 
(Political Finance) Notice 2000. The Electoral (Political Finance) Notice 
2000 approved the use of computerised accounting systems to keep the 
following records:

•	 a receipt book

•	 an acknowledgement book

•	 bank and financial institution statements.

A political party may apply to the Electoral Commissioner for approval 
for the party to keep or cause to be kept a system of accounting records 
other than those prescribed in the legislation or regulation.

Role of the Western Australian Electoral Commissioner
The Electoral Commissioner is responsible for maintaining a register 
of political party agents and obtaining the relevant information from 
parties, associated entities, candidates, groups and other persons 
through annual and election-related disclosure returns. The Electoral 
Commissioner is empowered to check all returns, obtain any information 
relevant to disclosure requirements, interview people and scrutinise 
bank or other financial accounts where donations may be deposited. The 
Electoral Commissioner also prepares an annual report (this report) on 
the operation of Part VI of the Act in relation to the previous financial 
year. This is submitted to the Minister for Electoral Affairs, who tables the 
report in Parliament.

Access to Returns
The Western Australian Electoral Commission (WAEC) retains copies of 
each political finance return. In accordance with section 175ZC of the 
Act, members of the public may view or obtain copies of returns, which 
are available four weeks after the end of the lodgement period. The  
2008 State General Election returns were made available to the public on 
19 January 2009. 2009 Fremantle by-election returns were made 
available to the public on 29 September 2009. Annual returns for the 
2008–2009 financial year were made available on 29 December 2009. 
Annual returns of political parties and associated entities lodging a 
Commonwealth return with the WAEC can be viewed on the Australian 
Electoral Commission’s website at www.aec.gov.au.

Publications
The WAEC produces guidelines which are regularly updated and outline 
the provisions of political finance legislation in Western Australia and the 
implications for people involved in the electoral process. Copies of the 
guidelines and relevant forms are available from the WAEC on request, 
or can be downloaded from the Commission’s website at  
www.waec.wa.gov.au.
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2008-2009 Annual returns  
of political parties and  
associated entities

	
	 Political parties declared $13,144,831.71 in income

	

	 Associated entities declared $2,528,904.00 in income

	 96.5% of all income was declared under the Federal 
disclosure scheme and lodged with the WAEC

	

»
»
»

The Act provides for the Electoral Commissioner to authorise officers to 
investigate returns required under Part VI of the Act. In order to reduce 
the administrative burden on political parties and associated entities 
who lodge their annual disclosure return with the Australian Electoral 
Commission (AEC) a collaborative approach has been taken to audit 
processes. The AEC conducts a review of annual returns to check their 
compliance with the disclosure provisions of the Commonwealth Electoral 
Act 1918 similar to audits that the WAEC undertakes under the Act. The 
AEC audit focus is on the returns lodged in the financial year of a Federal 
election. There is an ongoing collaboration between the WAEC and AEC to 
ensure that there is limited duplication of investigative functions. 

This reporting and audit period continued to demonstrate the discrepancy 
between State and Commonwealth specified amounts. Effectively this 
means that the political parties that lodge annual returns made under 
the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 are able to disclose gifts and 
other income under a significantly higher disclosure threshold than those 
lodging State returns. For the 2008─2009 financial year the specified 
amount for annual returns lodged under the Commonwealth Electoral 
Act 1918 was $10,900 as compared to $1,800 for annual returns lodged 
under the Act. At the date of this report there is no indication that there 
will be any change to this situation. 
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Summary of activity
Agents of the various political parties who had submitted annual  
returns previously were sent letters in July 2009 reminding that the 
disclosure period for the 2008–2009 annual returns ended on  
30 June 2009 and that returns were due to be lodged with the WAEC by  
30 November 2009. A total of nineteen political parties and four 
associated entities lodged disclosure returns for the 2008–2009 period. 
The Act provides for political parties and associated entities to submit 
returns prepared under the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 to reduce 
their administrative burden. Of note, 96.5% of the total gifts and other 
income declared by political parties as well as gifts and other income 
declared by associated entities was declared to the WAEC under this 
provision. 

All political parties submitted their annual returns by 29 December 2009 
when the returns were made publicly available. This is a substantial 
improvement from previous lodgement periods.

The total amount of gifts and other income declared by political parties 
was $13,144,831.71 and $2,528,904.00 by associated entities.

The WAEC employed an independent auditing firm, Stantons 
International, to audit annual returns of a political party not audited by 
the AEC. In consideration of the heavy audit schedule for 2008─2009 
in terms of electoral activity and the substantial amount of disclosure 
undertaken outside of the Act’s investigative powers, only one political 
party’s annual return was audited. Three political parties that lodged ‘nil’ 
returns were required to substantiate these returns through financial 
records submitted to the Electoral Commission’s Electoral Liaison Officer. 

Stantons International randomly sampled the records of one political 
party to test compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Act.  
A high level of compliance was demonstrated by the political party during 
the review. The review of the ‘nil’ returns by political parties resulted in 
two parties declaring that they were no longer active and the third party 
being required to update their disclosure for the financial year.

Data provided in the annual returns by political parties and associated 
entities are included as Appendices 2 to 6 of this report.
 

Result of investigation into annual returns
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2008 State General Election 
returns and funding claims

	
	 $7,674,270.15 in election spending was declared  

by political parties, candidates and Legislative Council 
groups

	  
$444,979.98 in gifts was declared by candidates 
and Legislative Council groups

	 $3,238,077.64 was reimbursed to 10 independent 
candidates and 6 political party agents for their  
electoral expenditure	

»

»
»

Political party agents, Legislative Council group agents and candidate 
agents for the 2008 State General Election received copies of the 
relevant funding and disclosure forms, together with explanatory 
letters in October 2008 reminding of their obligations to disclose gifts 
received (candidates and groups only) and expenditure incurred for 
the State General Election. Candidates, Legislative Council groups and 
political parties were also advised whether they were eligible to claim 
the reimbursement of electoral expenditure and given information 
regarding the reimbursement process. Candidates who did not appoint 
agents, or who were not endorsed by the registered parties, received 
their letter and the relevant forms personally. Of the 472 candidates at 
the State General Election 376 (79.66%) had appointed agents by the 
6.00pm deadline on 5 September 2008.
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Summary of activity
The disclosure period for political parties, candidates, Legislative Council 
groups and other persons ended 30 days after polling day, which was  
6 October 2008. The 2008 State General Election returns were due 
within 15 weeks of polling day which was 22 December 2008.  
No election-related returns were received from other persons and the 
following table outlines the number of outstanding returns as at the last 
day for lodgement of election-based returns. The outstanding returns 
were obtained after substantial effort and threat of legal action. The final 
election related disclosure was obtained 10 months after the  
22 December 2008 deadline.

Claims for the reimbursement of electoral expenditure in relation to the 
2008 State General Election were due within 20 weeks of polling day.  
All eligible claims were processed by 30 January 2009. The total amount 
of electoral expenditure reimbursed to eligible candidates and party 
agents was $3,238,077.64. There were ten candidates who were not 
endorsed by a political party and six parties who received electoral 
funding. 

The WAEC employed an independent auditing firm, Stantons 
International, to audit all of the election returns lodged by political 
parties, Legislative Council groups and candidates in relation to the State 
General Election. A review by Stantons International randomly sampled 
the records of six political party expenditure returns, eight Legislative 
Council group gifts and expenditure returns and 119 candidate gifts and 
expenditure returns to test compliance with the Act. Thirteen ‘nil’ returns 
were reviewed by the Electoral Commission’s Electoral Liaison Officer.

The results of the investigation are consistent with those of the 
2005 State General Election. There were no instances of deliberate 
misrepresentation, however there were several instances of errors of 
omission or issues that required clarification from the various parties and 
the voluntary return of an overpayment of public funding. The incorrect 
classification and supporting documentation of electoral expenditure 
remains a concern during the disclosure process and clearer guidance 
will be produced for the benefit of parties and candidates. The returns 
that required clarification and changes have been updated with the 
Electoral Commission.

Data provided in the 2008 State General Election returns are included as 
Appendices 10 to 16.

Table 2 − 	Summary of income and expenditure by candidates, Legislative Council groups  
and political parties

Type of  
Disclosure

Number of 
Returns

Total Gifts  
declared 

  Total Expenditure 
declared

Candidate 472 $406,354.98 $885,991.02

Legislative Council group 47 $38,625.00 $51,037.16

Political Party 17 N/A $6,737,241.97

Result of investigation into the 2008 State General Election

Type of  
Disclosure

Number of  
Returns

Outstanding returns as at  
22 December 2008

Candidate 472 60

Legislative Council group 47 5

Political Party 17 1

Table 1 − Summary of disclosure returns for 2008 State General Election
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2009 Fremantle by-election  
returns and funding claims

	
	 11 candidates reported a total income of $16,600.00  

and a total expenditure of $48,334.85	

	
	 5 parties declared $178,199.35 in electoral 

expenditure
	
	 3 candidates were reimbursed a total of $27,224.77  

in relation to their electoral expenditure

»
»
»

Political party agents and candidate agents for the Fremantle by-election 
received copies of the relevant reimbursement of electoral expenditure 
and disclosure forms, together with explanatory letters in June 2009 
reminding of their obligation to disclose gifts received (candidates only) 
and expenditure incurred for the Fremantle by-election. Candidates and 
political parties were also advised whether they were eligible to claim for 
reimbursement of electoral expenditure and given instructions regarding 
the claim process. Candidates who did not appoint agents or were not 
endorsed by a political party, received their letter and the relevant forms 
personally. Of the eleven candidates at the by-election, six had appointed 
agents by the 6.00pm deadline on 15 May 2009.
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Summary of activity
The disclosure period for political parties, candidates and other persons 
ended 30 days after polling day which was 15 June 2009. No election- 
related returns were received from other persons and all political 
party and candidate returns were lodged on time. The following table 
summarises the various disclosures made in the by-election.

 

Claims for the reimbursement of electoral expenditure in relation to the 
Fremantle by-election were due within 20 weeks of polling day.  
All eligible claims were processed by the deadline of 5 October 2009.  
Of the 11 candidates at the by-election, 3 candidates received over 
4% of first preference formal votes. The total amount of electoral 
expenditure reimbursed to candidates and political parties was 
$27,224.77.

The WAEC employed an independent auditing firm, Stantons 
International, to audit the election returns lodged by political parties 
and candidates in relation to the 2009 Fremantle by-election. A review 
by Stantons International randomly sampled the records of two political 
party expenditure returns and three candidate gifts and expenditure 
returns.

The results of the investigation indicate that parties and candidates 
are taking more care with recordkeeping and these results are an 
improvement to previous investigations. The most significant area of 
improvement was in the use of a receipt book, expenditure book and an 
acknowledgement book as required by the Electoral (Political Finance) 
Regulations 1996.

Data provided in the 2009 Fremantle by–election returns are included as 
Appendices 7 to 9 of this report.

 

Type of  
Disclosure

Number of 
Returns

Total Gifts  
declared 

  Total Expenditure 
declared

Candidate 11 $16,600.00 $48,334.85

Political Party 5 N/A $178,199.35

Table 3 − Summary of income and expenditure declared in the 2009 Fremantle by-election

Result of investigation into the 2009 Fremantle by-election
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Registration of agents of  
political parties

All political parties are required to appoint an agent who must register with 
the Electoral Commissioner. The appointment takes effect on the entry 
of the name and address of the party agent in the party agents register 
at the WAEC and ceases to have effect when the name and address is 
removed. An agent assumes responsibility for lodging disclosure returns 
and claims for the reimbursement of electoral expenditure.

To be eligible for appointment as an agent of a political party, the 
nominated person must:
•	 be over the age of 18 years
•	 be appointed in writing by the party
•	 declare their eligibility and consent to the position
•	 not have been convicted of an offence under the disclosure provision 

of the Act.

When there is no agent of the political party, all members of the party’s 
executive committee jointly assume responsibility for the disclosure 
obligations in Part VI of the Act.

Summary of activity
There were five notices of appointment of an agent by a political party 
lodged during the 2008–2009 reporting period.
 

	
	 5 new agents were registered as agents of political 
	 parties
	
	
	

»
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Section 175ZE of the Act −
Reporting by Public Agencies

Public agencies who are required to publish an annual report under  
Part V of the Financial Management Act 2006 or any other written law 
must include a statement in that annual report of all expenditure incurred 
on behalf of the public agency during the reporting period in relation to:

•	 advertising agencies
•	 market research organisations
•	 polling organisations
•	 direct mail organisations
•	 media advertising organisations.

This statement must detail the total amount of the expenditure, the 
amount of expenditure for each heading listed above and the name of 
each person, agency or organisation to which an amount was paid.  
No details required if the amount of expenditure under a heading is less 
than the specified amount of $1,800, although a ‘nil’ statement is still 
required to be published.

While the exact purpose of this section of the Act and its operation is not 
clear, it may be that it merely provides a consolidated annual view of 
public agency advertising related expenditure for comparative purposes. 
Efforts to assist agencies in complying with the reporting requirements 
under section 175ZE of the Act are hampered by a lack of clarity of the 
disclosure categories against which expenditure must be declared. 

	
	 Total expenditure over the 222 agencies that submitted 

an annual report to Parliament was $87,533,315.81»
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An example of this lack of clarity is the issue of declaring expenditure 
under polling organisations. There is a contrast between a polling 
organisation that is commissioned to undertake registering the votes 
of electors at an election and an organisation that is commissioned to 
undertake analysis of public opinion on a subject. It can be argued that 
the second definition of polling organisations can be very similar to the 
category of market research organisations, which can be categorised as 
the systematic collection and evaluation of data regarding customer’s 
preferences for actual and potential products and services. 

Similarly there seems to be little difference between the two categories 
of advertising agencies and media advertising agencies. Advertising can 
be defined as a form of communication whose purpose is to attempt 
to persuade potential customers to purchase or to consume more of a 
particular brand of product or service. Media is defined as the materials 
and techniques used to produce a work or the storage and transmission 
tools used to store and deliver information or data. The difference 
between an organisation that performs the first function and not the 
second may cause a lack of clarity when reporting expenditure.

Summary of activity
There is considerable difficulty in compiling a definitive list of public 
agencies that are required to declare this expenditure under Part VI 
of the Act. Of the 222 public agencies that submitted an annual report 
to Parliament, 52.25% were found to have reported the expenditure 
in accordance with section 175ZE of the Act. 52 agencies failed to 
declare any expenditure as required by the Act in their annual report. 
Total expenditure from the 170 agencies that declared expenditure was 
$87,533,315.81. 

Appendix 17 lists the specific details of the various public agencies 
disclosure which is summarised in Table 4.

Of the public agencies that reported expenditure under the Act, 31.76% 
did not comply with the level of disclosure required. Public agencies need 
to ensure that they provide the total amount of all expenditure spent, a 
total of all expenditure spent in the five classes of expenditure and the 
name of each person, agency or organisation to whom an amount was 
paid in their annual report.

Efforts to assist agencies in complying with the reporting requirements 
under section 175ZE of the Act are hampered by a lack of clarity of the 
disclosure categories against which expenditure must be declared. This 
will be addressed by the WAEC prior to the next Political Finance Annual 
Report. 

For more details on reporting under section 175ZE of the Act, see 
‘Advertising’ in the Annual Report Framework located at the Public Sector 
Commission website at www.publicsector.wa.gov.au. 

Advertising agencies	 $32,245,048.98

Market research organisations	 $5,629,340.62

Polling Organisations	  $804,499.00

Direct Mail Organisations	 $3,166,934.61

Media Advertising Organisations	 $41,437,415.96

Total expenditure reported	 $87,533,315.81

Table 4 − Summary of ‘certain expenditure’ by public agencies
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The general level of compliance has improved from previous years with 
all disclosures for the 2008-2009 annual returns and 2009 Fremantle 
by-election lodged before disclosure returns were made available to the 
public. The main issue identified during the audit processes was the 
inaccurate categorisation of electoral expenditure for election-based 
returns which, while having a negligible impact on the total expenditure 
disclosed, required clarification to assist parties and candidates in 
meeting their reporting obligations. 

Investigation into the disclosure returns for 2008-2009 has 
demonstrated the importance of communication in increasing the levels 
of compliance. To assist in communication with parties and candidates 
guidelines covering political finance legislation in Western Australia were 
revised for, and after, the 2008 State General Election. 

Copies of the guidelines and relevant forms are available from the 
Western Australian Electoral Commission on request, or can be 
downloaded from the Commission’s website www.waec.wa.gov.au. 

Concluding observations
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►

Annual Returns are publicly available 29 December 2009
Annual disclosure returns for political parties and associated entities are made publicly available 
from this day**

Polling Day 6 September 2008 Date of the 2008 State General Election (SGE)

End of Disclosure Period for SGE returns

Commencement of next disclosure period
6 October 2008

Being 30 days after election day

The disclosure period for election returns concluded on this day*

SGE returns due 22 December 2008
Election returns for political parties (expenditure only, candidates, groups and ‘other persons’  
(gifts and expenditure) are due on this day being 15 weeks after election day)

SGE returns publicly available 19 January 2009
Disclosure returns from candidates, groups, and ‘other persons’ as well as expenditure returns by 
political parties are made available to the public

Public funding claims due for SGE 27 January 2009
Claims for public funding by parties and unendorsed candidates achieving 4% or more of valid 
votes are due on this day being 20 weeks after election day

SGE Public funding claims  
publicly available

24 February 2009 Claims for public funding by parties and unendorsed candidates are made available to the public

Polling Day 16 May 2009 Date of the 2009 Fremantle by-election

End of Disclosure Period for  
Fremantle by-election returns

Commencement of next disclosure period

15 June 2009
Being 30 days after election day

The disclosure period for by-election returns concluded on this day*

End of Disclosure Period for annual returns 30 June 2009 End of the annual disclosure period for political parties and associated entities

Fremantle by-election returns due 31 August 2009
By-election returns for political parties (expenditure only, candidates, groups and ‘other persons’  
(gifts and expenditure) are due on this day being 15 weeks after election day)

Fremantle by-election returns  
publicly available 29 September 2009

Disclosure returns from candidates, groups, and ‘other persons’ as well as expenditure returns by 
political parties for the Fremantle by-election are made available to the public

Public funding claims due for  
Fremantle by-election

5 October 2009
Claims for public funding by parties and unendorsed candidates achieving 4% or more of valid 
votes are due on this day being 20 weeks after election day

Fremantle by-election Public Funding claims  
publicly available

2 November 2009 Claims for public funding by parties and unendorsed candidates are made available to the public

Annual Returns due 30 November 2009 Annual returns from political parties and associated entities are due by this day

Appendix 1: 2008─2009 Political finance disclosure schedule

*The disclosure period for candidates in an election period who contest the next State General Election or any intervening by-election commences after this day.

** Associated entities are not required to disclose expenditure incurred in an election, only lodge an annual return as per usual. 

Commencement of Disclosure Period  
for Annual Returns

1 July 2008 Commencement of the disclosure period for political parties and associated entities
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Appendix 2: Summary of gifts and other income received by each political party

Political Party
(Bolded entries indicate registered political parties)

Total Gifts less than 
$1,800 and number of 

donors

Total Gifts
$1,800 or more and  
number of donors

Other
Income

Total Gifts and  
Other Income

2008–2009

$
(n)

$
(n)

$ $

Australia First Party (WA) 0 0 0 0

Australian Democrats 140.00
(9) 0 494.00 634.00

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)1 163,030.00
(125)3

1,165,988.81
(145) 2,874,252.19 4,040,241.00

Christian Democratic Party WA 172,539.00
(806)

94,485.00
(18) 23,451.00 290,475.00

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia2 4,205.30 
(17) 0 2,500.00 6,705.30

Daylight Saving Party 0 0 0 0

Family First Party WA Inc./WAFAMILYFIRST.COM Inc. 2711.33
(7)

129,000.00
(14) 15,182.61 146,893.94

Fremantle Hospital Support Group 0 0 0 0

liberals for forests 0 0 0 0

New Country Party 0 0 0 0

Nurses for Health 0 0 0 0

One Nation Western Australia2 7,881.65
(145) 0 2,487.37 10,369.02

Progressive Labour Party 0 0 41.43 41.13

Public Hospital Support Group 0 0 0 0

Socialist Alliance 1,539.65
(30) 0 2,146.67 3,686.32

The Greens (WA) Inc.1,2 4,500.003

(3)
34,100.00

(5) 909,556.00 909,556.00

The Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division) Inc. 1,2 0 1,062,156.00
(15) 5,762,314.00 6,881,297.00

The National Party of Australia (WA) Inc. 1 0 65,000.00
(2) 788,723.00 853,723.00

Unity Party WA 310.00
(4) 0 900.00 1210.00

1	 Disclosure of gifts by these parties are based on Commonwealth specified amount of $10,900; therefore may not include all gifts over the State specified amount of $1,800.
2	 Political party amended return submitted.
3	 The Party voluntarily declared under the disclosure threshold allowed at the Federal level, permitting an incomplete disclosure of gifts under $10,900. This was additional to disclosure requirements.
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Donor 2008-2009 
$

A Bishop 5,500.00

A Burns & J Halden 9,000.00

A Waddell 6,000.00

A.G. & J.L. Birchmore 2,420.00

ABN Group 2,420.00

Albany IGA & Spencer Park IGA 5,000.00

Ardross Estates Pty Ltd 10,000.00

Arrix 5,000.00

Ascot Capitol 2,000.00

Asset Build 5,500.00

Atlas Iron Limited 9,920.00

Austral Fisheries 6,000.00

Australian Hotels Association 2,500.00

Australian Manufacturing Workers Union 65,093.81

Australian Manufacturing Workers Union 
(Employees of Griffin Coal, Collie)

10,800.00

Australian Manufacturing Workers Union 
(National Council Political Fund)

2,500.00

Australian Medical Association 2,200.00

Aviva Corporation 2,420.00

Babcock & Brown Aust Pty Ltd 5,000.00

Bailey’s Marine group 3,000.00

Biljedup Pty Ltd 15,000.00

Brad McGuire 6,300.00

Bradley Magazine 5,000.00

Budget Rent-A-Car 7,500.00

Burrup Fertilisers Pty Ltd 15,000.00

Burswood Entertainment Complex 27,200.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Carnegie Corporation 2,000.00

Centurian Transport 3,000.00

CFMEU 10,000.00

CFMEU (Mining & Energy Division) 10,000.00

Channel Seven Perth 3,000.00

Competitive Foods	 10,000.00

Compy Enterprises	 3,300.00

Corrs Chambers Westgarth	 11,000.00

Cossil & Webley Ptd Ltd	 2,420.00

Crosby Supply & Fix	 2,420.00

Daniel Smith	 1,875.00

Dearloves Caravan Park	 15,000.00

Dennis McInerney	 2,200.00

Devereaux Holdings Pty Ltd	 66,000.00

Donald Voelte	 3,000.00

Dorric Group	 2,000.00

Dr Stephen Davis	 2,420.00

EG Property Group	 5,500.00

Emerson Stewart	 2,420.00

Endeavour Consulting Group Pty Ltd 5,000.00

Fairbrook Holdings	 2,500.00

Fiocco’s Lawyers	 5,000.00

Fletcher International	 2,000.00

Fortescue Metals Group	 11,000.00

Fred Wren 2,000.00

Gabor Holdings Pty Ltd 10,000.00

Gindalbie Metals 40,500.00

Appendix 3: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by political parties

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)*       

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Gino Salomone 2,200.00

Golden West Resources	 5,000.00

Graham Foster 2,000.00

Grange Resources 2,500.00

Great Southern Ltd 5,000.00

Grenda Corp 10,000.00

Griffin Energy/Devereaux Holdings 20,000.00

Gull Group 5,500.00

Hawaiian Management Pty Ltd 2,420.00

Health Solutions 15,000.00

IMF Australia 5,000.00

IMG & Associates 9,000.00

Jackson	 2,420.00

Jan Wood 2,500.00

Janet Holmes a Court 6,000.00

Jefferson Investments Pty Ltd	 23,000.00

John Fiocco	 5,000.00

John Simpson	 5,000.00

John Trettel	 2,200.00

Julian Roche	 2,200.00

Juliana Plummer 5,000.00

K Bishop 5,500.00

L Savage 2,000.00

Leafield P/L 10,000.00

Leighton Holdings Limited 21,000.00

Lewiac Pty Ltd	 5,000.00

Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous 
Workers Union

108,500.00
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Donor 2008-2009 
$

Liveringa Pastoral Co	 5,000.00

LWP Property Group	 3,630.00

Macri Partners	 2,500.00

Maritime Union of Australia	 2,000.00

Maritimes Union of Australia (Maritime 
Mining Power Credit Union)	

2,500.00

Marketforce Ltd	 5,000.00

Mel Clemene	 2,200.00

Metcash Trading Limited	 5,000.00

MG Kailis Group	 8,000.00

Michael Ottaviano	 5,500.00

Milne Agrigroup	 2,000.00

Mindax Ltd	 10,000.00

Mineralogy	 25,000.00

Mirvac (WA) Pty Ltd	 12,000.00

Moira Stokes	 2,000.00

National Union of Workers	 4,000.00

P & G Papalia	 9,000.00

P Filippone	 5,500.00

P Tinley 5,000.00

P Watson	 10,000.00

Patience Bulk Haulage	 2,000.00

Paul Everingham & Associates	 3,000.00

Peard Real Estate	 3,000.00

Peet Limited	 5,000.00

Perdman Chemicals & Fertilisers	 5,500.00

Perron Group	 5,000.00

Pharmacy Guild of Australia	 2,000.00

Phosphate Resources	 5,000.00

continued ─ Appendix 3: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by political parties

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)*       

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Purple Communications	 2,420.00

Raj Selvendra	 4,888.00

Ramsay’s Health Care	 2,200.00

Real Cognita.com	 5,000.00

Roberts Day Group	 2,420.00

Rockingham Park Pty Ltd	 10,000.00

Rockland	 10,000.00

Saracen Properties Pty Ltd	 3,000.00

Satterley Property Group	 13,120.00

Schaffer Corporation	 5,000.00

Searsport Pty Ltd	 5,000.00

Shop, Distributive & Allied Employees 
Assoc	

14,000.00

Skywest Airlines Pty Ltd	 14,000.00

SOL Health Pty Ltd	 2,420.00

South Metro Youth Link	 2,640.00

Streziecki Holdings	 10,000.00

T. Ungar & C. Cranley	 2,500.00

Tah Land P/L	 1,800.00

The Griffin Group	 3,000.00

The Linden Group	 5,500.00

Thiess Pty Ltd	 10,000.00

Tonya McCusker	 2,412.00

United Minerals Corporation	 3,000.00

V Vioetti	 5,500.00

Veridian Business & Tax Solutions	 12,150.00

WA Police Union	 10,000.00

WA Shipwriting	 2,000.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Wally Daly	 3,000.00

Wedge Island Protection Assoc	 2,000.00

Wesfarmers Limited	 25,000.00

Weston Property Group	 5,500.00

Westralia Airport Corp	 3,000.00

Westralian Airports	 15,000.00

Whelans (WA) Pty Ltd	 2,420.00

Woodside Energy Ltd	 5,500.00

Yilgarn Infrastructure Ltd	 4,500.00

Total 1,165,988.81

* Disclosure of gifts by these parties is based on the Commonwealth 
specified amount of $10,900 and therefore may not include all gifts
over the State specified amount of $1,800.
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continued ─ Appendix 3: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by political parties

Donor 2008-2009 
$

P. Wieske	 23,000.00

J. Wieske	 10,500.00

G. Hein	 6,900.00

J. Dykstra	 6,800.00

L. Dunjey	 6,540.00

Hycon Hydraulic Sys	 5,000.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

K Rummukawen	 4,000.00

V. Hill	 3,500.00

C. Griffiths	 3,080.00

D. Bentink	 3,000.00

Coastal Kitchens	 3,000.00

Katana P/L	 3,000.00

Christian Democratic Party WA      

Donor 2008-2009 
$

M. Staer	 3,000.00

P. Staer	 3,000.00

P. Stannard	 3,000.00

J. Sullivan	 2,500.00

W. Hollett	 2,415.00

D. Hartley	 2,250.00

  Total 91,485.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Ace Holdings	 10,000.00

Macri Investments	 5,000.00

Milein Pty Ltd	 10,000.00

T Saulsman	 5,000.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Candlewood IGA	 2,500.00

WA Hotels & Hospitality	 10,000.00

Erceg Management	 5,000.00

Metcash 	 5,000.00

Family First WA/WAFAMILYFIRST.COM (Party changed name after the 2008 State General Election)      

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Metcash (in kind donation)	 50,000.00

WA Hotels & Hospitality 

(in kind donation)	

20,000.00

Griffin Group	 4,000.00

S Bolt	 2,500.00

Total 129,000.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Ruth Greble 24,100.00

Jan Knight and Peter Wilmot 5,000.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Jay Birnbrauer 2,000.00

Allan and Mary Droste 2,000.00

Greens WA Inc*     

Donor 2008-2009 
$

CEPU 3,000.00

Total 36,100.00
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continued ─ Appendix 3: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by political parties

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Armstrong, Josephine 40,000.00

Ausworld Resources 60,000.00

Ben Latter 21,000.00

Biljedup Pty Ltd 28,500.00

Burrup Fertilisers Pty Ltd 15,000.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Creasy, MG 12,000.00

Energy & Minerals Australia Limited 50,000.00

Furama Pty Ltd 250,000.00

Gindalbie Metals/Kara Mining Limited 25,000.00

Ian Goodenough 16,557.00

Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division)*    

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Linneys 25,000.00

Malaysian Airlines 11,349.00

Peel Health Campus 15,000.00

Riverton Fresh IGA 67,750.00

The 500 Club 425,000.00

  Total 1,062,156.00

Donor 2008-2009 
$

Biljedup Pty Ltd 15,000.00

Grylls, Brendon 50,000.00

Total 65,000.00

National Party of Australia (WA)*   
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Received from 2008-2009 
$

A Carpenter 2,000.00

A Farina 2,000.00

A Waddell 8,000.00

Appea Limited 7,000.00

Australian Manufacturing Workers Union 40,657.17

Australian Taxation Office 136,711.76

Australian Workers Union 15,183.14

BHP Biliton 3,500.00

Burswood Entertainment Complex 3,500.00

C Evans 8,365.16

C Martin 2,000.00

C Tallentire 2,000.00

CEPU (Electrical & Engineering) 13,861.18

CFMEU 28,810.08

Chamber of Minerals & Energy 3,500.00

Commonwealth Bank of Australia 1,800.00

D Templeman 7,000.00

Devereaux Holdings Pty Ltd 6,000.00

E Dermer 2,000.00

E Ripper 2,000.00

F Logan 2,000.00

J Freeman 2,000.00

Received from 2008-2009 
$

J Hyde 2,000.00

J Kobelke 2,000.00

J McGinty 2,000.00

Joondalup Health Campus 3,500.00

K Doust 2,000.00

K Travers 2,000.00

KPMG 3,500.00

L Baker 2,000.00

L Ravlich 2,000.00

Leasing Elite 2,174.73

Liquor, Hospitality and Miscellaneous 
Workers Union

110,600.23

M Benson-Lidholm 2,000.00

M Bishop 8,894.20

M McGowan 2,000.00

M Murray 2,000.00

M Quirk 20,000.00

Magnetite Network 3,500.00

Maritime Union of Australia 4,199.58

Mirvac (WA) Pty Ltd 3,500.00

National Union of Workers 3,142.76

Appendix 4: Other income $1,800 or greater received by political parties

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)       

Received from 2008-2009 
$

P Papalia 2,000.00

P Watson 23,117.00

Rita Saffioti 2,000.00

Phosphate Resources 3,500.00

Sally Talbot 2,000.00

Shop Distributive & Allied Employees Assoc 105,430.76

Sue Ellery 2,000.00

Sharky’s Fish & Chips 9,000.00

T O’Gorman 2,000.00

T Stephens 2,000.00

Transport Workers Union 17,574.00

TWU WA Branch 7,500.00

University of WA 3,500.00

Vincent Catania 2,000.00

WA Independent Grocers Association Inc 3,500.00

WA Prison Officers Union 5,138.60

WA Police Union 13,500.00

Wesfarmers Limited 25,000.00

Western Australian Electoral Commission 1,246,832.86

Woodside Energy 3,500.00

Total 1,970,993.21

Received from 2008-2009 
$

Australian Taxation Office 28,921.00

Mineralogy 110,000.00  

National Party of Australia (WA)

Received from 2008-2009 
$

Perdaman Chemical 25,000.00

Western Australian Electoral Commission 176,641.00

Received from 2008-2009 
$

Total 340,562.00

Returns are based on the Commonwealth specified amount of $10,900 and therefore may not include all income over the State specified amount of $1,800.
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Received from 2008-2009 
$

Ann Howard 2,200.00

Beth Cole 5,000.00

Clare Numan 20,000.00

David Watson 2,000.00

Diana Mactiernan 5,000.00

Giz Watson MLC 12,762.00

Graham Alley 2,000.00

Greg Boland 10,000.00

Gwen Barnes 5,000.00

Harley Lacy 5,000.00

Heather Aquilina 5,000.00

Helmut Dobelstein 14,000.00

Received from 2008-2009 
$

Jan Currie 2,000.00

Janet Marsh 5,000.00

Jay Birnbrauer 3,000.00

Jean Foster 2,000.00

Jim Thom 5,000.00

Jo Vallentine 2,000.00

Jonathan Hallett 20,000.00

Kim Dravnieks 25,000.00

Louis Bell 5,000.00

Margo Beilby 10,000.00

Mario Martinez 10,000.00

Mary and Kim Firth 2,000.00

The Greens (WA)	      

Received from 2008-2009 
$

Maryellen MacDonald 4,000.00

Noelle Dawson 10,000.00

Paul Le 2,000.00

Paul Llewellyn 11,790.98

Rachel Siewert (Senator) 7,750.00

Robin Chapple MLC 1,533.00

Rosalie Miles 2,000.00

Ruth Greble 75,000.00

Scott Ludlam (Senator) 5,789.00

Scott Ryan 4,000.00

Serena Fletcher 3,000.00

Western Australian Electoral Commission 373,143.33

Total 678,968.31

continued ─ Appendix 4: Other income $1,800 or greater received by political parties

Received from 2008-2009 
$

3rd Wave Management Trust 25,000.00

ATO – BAS Refund 107,587.00

Austral Ships 15,000.00

Australian Capital Equity Pty Ltd 50,000.00

Auzcorp P/L 25,000.00

Burswood Ltd 22,000.00

Crawley Investments 25,000.00

David Lantzke 25,000.00

Dr Jorg Krone 25,000.00

Gabor Holdings Pty Ltd 25,000.00

Received from 2008-2009 
$

Gordon Martin 25,000.00

Leighton Holdings 25,000.00

Liberal Party of Western Australia Pty Ltd 30,834.00

Marylyn New 20,000.00

Mason, Malcolm 20,000.00

Mr Gerry Hanssen 25,000.00

Mulloway Pty Ltd 25,000.00

Murchison Metals 20,000.00

National Australia Bank 10,818.00

Noel Ashcroft 25,000.00

Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division)    

Received from 2008-2009 
$

SB Sally Malay Mining Limited 35,000.00

Satterley Property Group 25,000.00

Schaffer Corporation 25,000.00

Tony Simpson 15,000.00

Wellard Group Holdings 25,000.00

Wesfarmers Ltd 25,000.00

Westralia Australian Airports Corporation 
Pty Ltd

40,000.00

Western Australian Electoral Commission 1,351,232.42

Xiang Rong (Australia) Investment 
Group Pty Ltd

25,000.00

  Total 2,137,471.42
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Appendix 5: Summary of gifts and other income received by each associated entity*

* Associated entities are not required to disclose electoral expenditure incurred in an election.

** Returns are based on the Commonwealth specified amount of $10,900 and therefore may not include all income over the State specified amount of $1,800.

Associated Entity Political Party
Total Gifts

$1,800 or more 
$

Total Gifts and  
Other Income

2008–2009
$

Liberal Party of Western Australia Pty Ltd** Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division) Inc. 466,443.00 1,249,340.00

LPPH Pty Ltd** Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division) Inc. 0.00 514,978.00

Perth Trades Hall Inc.** Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)	 73,500.00 202,574.00

The 500 Club** Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division) Inc. 42,295.00 562,012.00
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Appendix 6: Gifts and other income of $1,800 or greater received by associated entities*

Associated Entity Donor Amount Gift or Other Income

 Liberal Party of Western Australia Pty Ltd** Commonwealth Bank of Australia 30,772.00 Other Income

The Liberal Party (WA Division) Inc 406,518.00 Other Income

Woolworths Limited 29,050.00 Other Income

Total 466,443.00

Perth Trades Hall Inc.  
also trading as Labor Business Roundtable**

Austral Fisheries 2,750.00 Gift

Australia China Business Coun 2,750.00 Gift

Australian Hotels Association 2,000.00 Gift

Auzcorp 16,500.00 Gift

Chevron Australia Pty Ltd 2,750.00 Gift

Dr Roger Dawkins 2,750.00 Gift

Fortescue Metals Group 11,000.00 Gift

Milner Strategic Services 2,750.00 Gift

Perdaman Chemicals + Fert 5,500.00 Gift

Perth Energy 5,500.00 Gift

WA Seafood Exporters 2,750.00 Gift

WA Sustainable Energy Assoc 16,500.00 Gift

Total 73,500.00

The 500 Club** Terrace Properties & Investments Pty Ltd 42,295.00 Gift in kind

Total 42,295.00

* Associated entities are not required to disclose electoral expenditure incurred in an election.

** Returns are based on the Commonwealth specified amount of $10,900 and therefore may not include all income over the State specified amount of $1,800.
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*The specified amount was reviewed after the 2008 State General Election. 

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name

Party Ballot  
Paper Name

Total Gifts
$2,100* or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

VARGA, Nik Independent 0.00 0.00 13,556.46

TOTTEN, Rob Citizens Electoral Council 0.00 0.00 0.00

TER HORST, Jan Independent 0.00 0.00 1,347.95

ZAGAMI, Carmelo Independent 0.00 15,600.00 14,558.08

BONI, Steve Independent 0.00 0.00 16,500.00

DU PLESSIS, Andriétte WAFAMILYFIRST.COM 0.00 0.00 0.00

TAGLIAFERRI, Peter Australian Labor Party 0.00 0.00 0.00

HOLLETT, Julie Christian Democratic Party WA 0.00 0.00 360.00

LORRIMAR, Rosemary Anne Independent 0.00 1,000.00 913.00

CARLES, Adele Greens (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00

WAINWRIGHT, Sam 0.00 0.00 1,099.36

Total 0.00 16,600.00 48,334.85

Appendix 7: Summary of gifts received and expenditure incurred by each candidate at the  
                  2009 Fremantle by-election
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Party or Independent 
candidate

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

VARGA, Nik 0.00 9,466.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,090.24 0.00

Citizens Electoral Council 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TER HORST, Jan 0.00 1,347.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ZAGAMI, Carmelo 0.00 10,438.58 0.00 484.00 2,961.50 674.00 0.00 0.00

BONI, Steve 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WAFAMILYFIRST.COM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Australian Labor Party  

(WA Branch)
0.00 22,813.59 957.00 3,870.00 18,221.70 48,610.78 313.50 29,645.00

Christian Democratic Party 

WA
0.00 1,120.15 0.00 0.00 169.60 448.03 220.00 0.00

LORRIMAR, Rosemary Anne 0.00 290.00 0.00 0.00 593.00 30.00 0.00 0.00

Greens (WA) 0.00 30,713.00 0.00 1,068.00 3,689.00 6,237.00 8,570.00 0.00

WAINWRIGHT, Sam 0.00 1,099.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 91,288.85 957.00 5,422.00 28,234.80 55,972.81 13,193.74 29,645.00

Appendix 8: Summary of expenditure incurred by each party or independent candidate at the  
                  2009 Fremantle by–election
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Appendix 9: Electoral funding entitlements received by political party agents at the 2009 Fremantle by-election

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name

Party Ballot  
Paper Name

Percentage of  
Primary Vote (%)

Amount Claimed 
$

Entitlement
$

Amount Paid
$

VARGA, Nik* Independent 3.54 N/A N/A N/A

TOTTEN, Rob* Citizens Electoral Council 0.28 N/A N/A N/A

TER HORST, Jan* Independent 0.95 N/A N/A N/A

ZAGAMI, Carmelo Independent 5.05 14,600.00 1,567.31 1,567.31

BONI, Steve* Independent 1.72 N/A N/A N/A

DU PLESSIS, Andriétte* WAFAMILYFIRST.COM 0.98 N/A N/A N/A

TAGLIAFERRI, Peter Australian Labor Party 38.55 11,973.69 11,973.69 11,973.69

HOLLETT, Julie* Christian Democratic Party WA 1.71 N/A N/A N/A

LORRIMAR, Rosemary Anne* Independent 0.86 N/A N/A N/A

CARLES, Adele Greens (WA) 44.06 50,278.00 13,683.77 13,683.77

WAINWRIGHT, Sam* 2.29 N/A N/A N/A

Total 76,851.69 27,224.77 27,224.77

For each eligible candidate, the election funding reimbursement amount calculated annually under section 175LC(2) of the Act, is to be paid to that 
candidate for each valid first preference vote received in an election. The amount for the 2008-2009 annual report period was $1.56888, this being the 
amount applied to claims for the 2008 State General Election and 2009 Fremantle by-election. 

*	 As these candidates did not receive 4% or more of the primary vote there was no provision for a claim to be made for the reimbursement of election expenses
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Appendix 10: Summary of gifts received and expenditure incurred by candidates at the  
                    2008 State General Election by Party

The following tables will only show candidates who declared receiving gifts during the disclosure period. Those candidates that declared a ‘nil’ return are 
not listed in the following tables. 

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

CATANIA, Vincent North West 4,000.00 4,000.00 41,676.51

DALY, Tim North Metropolitan 0.00 200.00 3,657.53

GIFFARD, Graham Swan Hills 0.00 0.00 31,490.91

GUISE, Dianne Wanneroo 0.00 0.00 987.36

HUGHES, Judy Kingsley 0.00 0.00 20,020.00

KOBELKE, John Balcatta 0.00 0.00 2,100.00

KRSTIC, Sinisa Churchlands 0.00 0.00 1,060.00

MACFARLANE, Peter Bunbury 0.00 0.00 48.00

MARINOVICH, Anthony Murray-Wellington 0.00 0.00 6,877.68

MARTIN, Carol Kimberley 0.00 0.00 535.70

McGOWAN, Mark Rockingham 0.00 0.00 11,597.98

MURIE, Jim Mining and Pastoral 0.00 3,000.00 0.00

O’GORMAN, Tony Joondalup 0.00 0.00 12,433.68

QUIRK, Margaret Girrawheen 0.00 5,773.30 29,370.66

ROBERTS, Michelle Midland 16,580.00 39,628.00 19,118.53

SAFFIOTI, Rita West Swan 0.00 0.00 4,178.80

STEPHENS, Tom Pilbara 0.00 0.00 16,250.30

STOKES, Tony Bateman 0.00 0.00 431.20

WADDELL, Andrew Forrestfield 0.00 0.00 577.50

WHITELY, Martin Bassendean 0.00 0.00 8,015.30

WYATT, Ben Victoria Park 0.00 0.00 6,618.00

Total 20,580.00 52,601.30 217,045.64
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Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

FORSYTH, Mac Agricultural 0.00 0.00 1,750.00

GOIRAN, Madeleine Gosnells 0.00 100.00 488.80

MANSELL, Roger Mining and Pastoral 0.00 0.00 3,500.00

MERRELLS, Rob Kalamunda 0.00 400.00 1,954.13

MEWHOR, Paul Bassendean 0.00 0.00 109.77

SCHOFIELD, Peter Balcatta 0.00 1,590.00 250.00

STAER, Mark Cannington 0.00 0.00 1441.00

YOUNG, Jacky Wagin 0.00 0.00 830.16

Total 0.00 2,090.00 10,323.86

continued ─ Appendix 10: Summary of gifts received and expenditure incurred by candidates at the  
                  2008 State General Election by Party

Christian Democratic Party WA

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

AUGUSTSON, Paul North Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 483.00

Total 0.00 0.00 483.00

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

CUNNEEN, Pat Mining and Pastoral 0.00 0.00 1,848.00

Total 0.00 0.00 1,848.00

Daylight Saving Party



 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN ELECTORAL COMMISSION 33

continued ─ Appendix 10: Summary of gifts received and expenditure incurred by candidates at the  
                  2008 State General Election by Party

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

BASTON, Ken Mining and Pastoral 5,000.00 5,000.00 9,347.08

MOORE, Norman Mining and Pastoral 3,000.00 3,000.00 10,593.90

SNOOK, Gary Moore 0.00 0.00 19,019.89

Total 8,000.00 8,000.00 38,960.87

Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division)

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

BOLT, Stephen East Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 1,750.00

FOREMAN, Jane Geraldton 0.00 550.00 2,000.00

PYLE, Colin Albany 0.00 100.00 514.80

Total 0.00 16,600.00 48,334.85

Family First Party WA

Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

BURNS, Brian South West 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

GAULT, George North Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 1,350.00

GILMOUR, Neil South Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 159.06

PARAVICINI, Ross Agricultural 0.00 0.00 300.00

Total 0.00 0.00 3,009.06

One Nation Western Australia 
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Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

ALDRIDGE, Martin Agricultural 0.00 0.00 861.34

COCHRANE, Alan Pilbara 0.00 1,900.00 6,206.00

CROOK, Tony Kalgoorlie 16,000.00 18,550.00 14,341.60

DAVIES, Mia Agricultural 0.00 1,250.00 115.21

DAY, Tom North West 0.00 1,200.00 9,761.00

DUNCAN, Wendy Mining and Pastoral 0.00 0.00 12,465.85

GARDINER, Philip Agricultural 0.00 1,300.00 0.00

HARMA, Sam Albany 0.00 200.00 14,646.34

HOLT, Colin South West 0.00 1,000.00 1,583.84

McCOURT, John Kimberley 3,000.00 5,950.00 8,300.00

REDMAN, Terry Blackwood-Stirling 0.00 0.00 17,006.00

ROSE, Michael Murray-Wellington 0.00 2,154.00 3,059.00

SHORT, Andrew Geraldton 0.00 0.00 7,805.00

TRENORDEN, Max Agricultural 10,000.00 17,420.00 2,848.87

WALDRON, Terry Wagin 9,218.25 16,848.25 11,694.91

WHEATER, Hilary South Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 1,755.60

WILLIAMS, Suzie Eyre 23,806.60 25,977.72 18,436.31

WOOD, Cathryn Agricultural 0.00 0.00 75.21

Total 62,024.85 93,749.97 127,903.08

continued ─ Appendix 10: Summary of gifts received and expenditure incurred by candidates at the  
                  2008 State General Election by Party

National Party of Australia (WA)
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Candidate Ballot  
Paper Name District/Region

Total Gifts
$1,800 or

more

Total Gifts 
$

Total 
Expenditure

$

ADAMS, Carol Kwinana 18,500.00 25,053.00 36,782.19

BOOTS, Christopher Riverton 0.00 0.00 4,660.00

BOWLER, John Kalgoorlie 67,000.00 79,750.00 67,365.79

CHOI, Won-Sik Bateman 0.00 0.00 202.25

CLOGHAN, Kevin A J Murray-Wellington 0.00 320.00 320.00

CONSTABLE, Elizabeth Churchlands 0.00 1,800.34 18,887.55

D’ORAZIO, John Morley 7,500.00 39,055.00 48,624.66

FULLARTON, Lex North West 0.00 4,690.00 9,176.00

GLEESON, John Belmont 0.00 1,600.00 1,300.00

GRAYDEN, Jim South Perth 0.00 0.00 9,851.55

GUGLIELMANA, Filip South West 3,000.00 3,600.00 3,809.87

GUNSON, Ken Blackwood-Stirling 0.00 0.00 431.00

HANDS, Eugene North Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 360.00

HOUGH, Frank South Perth 0.00 0.00 4,900.00

HOYER, Tom East Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 500.00

JENKINS, Mary Cockburn 0.00 2,625.00 2,987.00

LAMBERT, Peter Kwinana 0.00 0.00 2,060.50

MORRIS, Wally North Metropolitan 0.00 3,671.92 3,671.92

PEACHEY, Brian North Metropolitan 0.00 0.00 4,500.00
RE, Elizabeth Scarborough 0.00 6,140.50 7,790.21
SEWELL, Russell Wanneroo 0.00 0.00 200.00
SHAH, Azeem Morley 7,422.95 7,422.95 7,422.95
SMITH, Keith Blackwood-Stirling 0.00 0.00 1,100.00

STEWART, Bill Carine 7,000.00 15,650.00 46,451.16

THOMPSON, Wayne Carine 0.00 0.00 4,307.00
WALKER, Steve South Metropolitan 35,000.00 44,025.00 31,634.06
WALKER, Sue Nedlands 0.00 0.00 10,482.00
WOOLLARD, Janet Alfred Cove 0.00 0.00 108,305.00

Total 145,422.95 235,403.71 438,082.66

continued ─ Appendix 10: Summary of gifts received and expenditure incurred by candidates at the  
                  2008 State General Election by Party
Independent Candidates
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Appendix 11: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)

Candidate Name
(District/Region) Donor Address

Receipt  
Date

Amount
$

CATANIA, Vincent (North West) Dennis McInerney
239 Walter Rd 
Morley WA 6062

18/09/08 2,000.00

JJ Burns
398 Fitzgerald St
North Perth WA 6006	

21/08/08 2,000.00

ROBERTS, Michelle (Midland) Albert Dilallo	
3 Clayton Rd
Bellevue WA 6056

2 receipts 3,105.00

Bob Tanasoski
70 Hanworth St
Balcatta WA 6021

2 receipts 3,235.00

Maurizio Di Diano
235 Fitzgerald St
West Perth WA 6005

3 receipts 2,240.00

Stefanelli Group
428 Grt Northern Hwy
Middle Swan WA 6056

23/07/06 3,000.00

Bradley Maguire
PO Box 494
Mt Lawley WA 6929	

21/08/08 3,000.00

Satterley Property Group
18 Bowman St
South Perth WA 6151

8/09/08 2,000.00

Total 28,080.00

Candidate Name
(District/Region) Donor Address

Receipt  
Date

Amount
$

BASTON, Ken (Mining and Pastoral)	 Bruce Brown PO Box 70 2/09/08 3,000.00

Stan Martell
PO Box 234
Kununurra WA 

1/09/08 2,000.00

MOORE, Norman
(Mining and Pastoral)	

Devereaux Holdings
15/28 The Esplanade
Perth

1/09/08 3,000.00

Total 8,000.00

Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division)
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continued ─ Appendix 11: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

National Party of Australia (WA)

Candidate Name
(District/Region) Donor Address

Receipt  
Date

Amount
$

CROOK, Tony (Kalgoorlie) Penns Transport
8 Gatacre St
Kalgoorlie

11/08/08 4,000.00

Hampton Transport	
64 Great Eastern Hwy
Kalgoorilie	

13/08/08 5,000.00

HE Crook
17 Priestly St
Merredin

22/08/08 5,000.00

Wendy Duncan
Fisheries Rd
Esperance

2/09/08 2,000.00

McCOURT, John (Kimberley) Shelley Archer
cnr Napier + Carnarvon St 
Broome

22/08/08 3,000.00

TRENORDEN, Max (Agricultural) M W Trenorden
18 May St
Northam

22/08/08 10,000.00

WALDRON, Terry (Wagin) Fundraising Dinner
Katanning Recreational 
Centre, Katanning WA

30/08/08 9,718.28

WILLIAMS, Suzie (Eyre)
Paul Hennessy & 
Suzie Williams

145 Dwyer St
Boulder

31/10/08 23,806.60

Total 62,524.88
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continued ─ Appendix 11: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Independent Candidates

Candidate Name
(District/Region) Donor Address

Receipt  
Date

Amount
$

ADAMS, Carol (Kwinana) Satterley Pty Ltd
18 Bowman St
South Perth

29/08/08 2,000.00

Waste Stream Pty Ltd
PO Box 849
Rockingham

01/09/08 2,000.00

Parmelia Medical 1 Sutherland Rd Parmelia 2 Receipts 5,000.00

John Halden
256 Adelaide Tce
Perth

01/09/08 9,500.00

BOWLER, John (Kalgoorlie) John Bowler
23 Charles St
Kalgoorlie

26/06/08 10,000.00

Hampton Transport
64 Great Eastern Hwy
Kalgoorlie

14/08/08 3,000.00

Ian Burston
31 Dunbar Rd
Claremont

15/08/08 5,000.00

Frank Fiore
6 South Perth Esplanade
South Perth

15/08/08 5,000.00

Garry Connell
2 Speculation Rd
Kalgoorlie

15/08/08 5,000.00

Doug Daws
12 Campbell St
Kalgoorlie

18/08/08 13,160.00

Ian and Sandy Taylor
18 Koorda St
Coolbinia

19/08/08 2,000.00

Graeme Dawes
Lot 501 Gwalia St
Leonora

22/08/08 2,000.00

Mark Creasey
9 Luth St
Dalkeith

22/08/08 2,000.00

Michael Kiernan
Office 1/150 Hay St
Subiaco

27/08/08 10,000.00
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Candidate Name
(District/Region) Donor Address

Receipt  
Date

Amount
$

D’ORAZIO, John
(Morley)

Nick Tana
PO Box 63
Tuart Hill WA 6060

10/08/08 2,500.00

Turf Master P/L
PO Box 1093
Morley WA 6943

21/08/08 5,000.00

GUGLIELMANA, Filip 
(South West) WA Property Rights Assoc Inc.

10 Kearns Cres
Applecross  WA 6153

26/09/08 3,000.00

SHAH, Azeem (Morley) J. D’Orazio Morley Campaign Fund
PO Box 1551 
Morley WA 6943

3 receipts 7,422.95

STEWART, Bill (Carine) S + P Hellmuth
349 West Coast Dr
Trigg	

21/08/08 2,000.00

K Honner Nominees P/L
2 Elliott Rd
Trigg	

1/09/08 2,000.00

S Hellmuth P/L
349 West Coast Dr
Trigg	

1/09/08 1,500.00

PMB Hellmuth P/L
349 West Coast Dr
Trigg	

1/09/08 1,500.00

WALKER, Steve (South Metropolitan)
Joan + Merv Walker 
West Aust Voluntary Euthanasia 
Society

1 Torrens Court
Cottesloe WA 6011

2 receipts 35,000.00

Total 135,582.95

continued ─ Appendix 11: Gifts $1,800 or greater received by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

continued ― Independent Candidates
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Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

The following tables only show candidates who declared receiving gifts during the disclosure period. Those candidates that declared a ‘nil’ return are not 
listed in the following tables. 

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)

Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

CATANIA, Vincent

(North West)
29,530.00 10,119.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,026.95 0.00 0.00

DALY, Tim

(North Metropolitan)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,657.53 0.00 0.00

GIFFARD, Graham

(Swan Hills)
26,131.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,101.00 3,258.25 0.00 0.00

GUISE, Dianne

(Wanneroo)
0.00 987.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HUGHES, Judy

(Kingsley)
0.00 840.40 0.00 4,738.00 9,233.34 5,208.26 0.00 0.00

KOBELKE, John

(Balcatta)
0.00 1,550.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

KRSTIC, Sinisa

(Churchlands)
360.00 250.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MACFARLANE, Peter

(Bunbury)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.00 0.00 0.00

MARINOVICH, Anthony 

(Murray-Wellington) 
0.00 4,950.89 0.00 0.00 1,926.79 0.00 0.00 0.00

MARTIN, Carol

(Kimberley)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 535.70 0.00 0.00 0.00

McGOWAN, Mark

(Rockingham)
0.00 2,990.40 0.00 1,177.90 5,400.00 1,973.02 56.66 0.00

QUIRK, Margaret

(Girrawheen)
0.00 4,536.40 0.00 0.00 17,415.80 3,618.46 3,800.00 0.00

ROBERTS, Michelle

(Midland)
0.00 9,103.41 0.00 638.00 0.00 9,377.12 0.00 0.00
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

SAFFIOTI, Rita  

(West Swan)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,830.20 1,348.60 0.00 0.00

STEPHENS, Tom

(Pilbara)
16,250.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

STOKES, Tony

(Bateman)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 431.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

WADDELL, Andrew

(Forrestfield)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 577.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

WHITELY, Martin

(Bassendean)
0.00 1,613.31 0.00 0.00 6,401.99 0.00 0.00 0.00

WYATT, Ben

(Victoria Park)
0.00 0.00 0.00 968.00 5,500.00 150.00 0.00 0.00

Total 72,271.96 36,941.73 0.00 85,21.90 52,353.52 30,666.19 3,856.66 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

continued ― Australian Labor Party (WA Branch)
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

FORSYTH, Mac

(Agricultural)
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00

GOIRAN, Madeleine

(Gosnells)
0.00 110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 338.80 0.00 0.00

MANSELL, Roger

(Mining and Pastoral)
2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MERRELLS, Rob

(Kalamunda)
0.00 484.00 0.00 0.00 1,470.13 0.00 0.00 0.00

MEWHOR, Paul

(Bassendean)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 109.77 0.00 0.00

SCHOFIELD, Peter

(Balcatta)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

STAER, Mark

(Cannington)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,101.00 340.00 0.00 0.00

YOUNG, Jacky

(Wagin)
0.00 622.16 0.00 0.00 208.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2,500.00 1,216.16 0.00 1,700.00 4,029.13 838.57 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Christian Democratic Party WA
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

AUGUSTON, Paul

(North Metropolitan)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 483.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 483.00 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia

Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement3 Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

CUNNEEN, Pat

(Mining and Pastoral)
1,848.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 1,848.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Daylight Saving Party

Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

BOLT, Stephen

(East Metropolitan)
0.00 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FOREMAN, Jane

(Geraldton)
0.00 514.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PYLE, Colin

(Albany)
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 4,264.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Family First Party WA
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

BASTON, Ken

(Mining and Pastoral)
0.00 9,347.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MOORE, Norman

(Mining and Pastoral)
10,593.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SNOOK, Gary

(Moore)
17,000.00 674.03 0.00 0.00 1,007.00 338.86 0.00 0.00

Total 27,593.90 10,021.11 0.00 0.00 1,007.00 338.86 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Liberal Party of Australia (WA Division)

Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

BURNS, Brian

(South West)
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GAULT, George

(North Metropolitan)
0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00

GILMOUR, Neil

(South Metropolitan)
0.00 159.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PARAVICINI, Ross

(Agriculture)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 1,159.06 0.00 600.00 300.00 750.00 0.00 0.00

One Nation Western Australia
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
 and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

ALDRIDGE, Martin

(Agricultural)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 526.92 334.42 0.00 0.00

COCHRANE, Alan

(Pilbara)
0.00 2,562.00 0.00 0.00 3,644.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CROOK, Tony

(Kalgoorlie)
5,000.00 5,727.40 0.00 3,514.50 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DAVIES, Mia

(Agricultural)
0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.21 0.00

DAY, Tom

(North West)
2,275.00 4,378.00 0.00 3,108.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DUNCAN, Wendy

(Mining and Pastoral)
4,024.74 4,751.47 1,934.00 942.00 527.00 286.64 0.00 0.00

HARMA, Sam

(Albany)
6,254.00 1,358.00 0.00 1,237.50 5,699.00 97.84 0.00 0.00

HOLT, Colin

(South West)
0.00 1,088.84 0.00 0.00 495.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

McCOURT, John

(Kimberley)
5,900.00 700.00 500.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

REDMAN, Terry

(Blackwood-Stirling)
8,210.00 4,238.00 0.00 1,097.00 1,927.00 1,534.00 0.00 0.00

ROSE, Michael

(Murray-Wellington)
200.00 971.00 0.00 225.00 1,663.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SHORT, Andrew

(Geraldton)
500.00 4,680.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 2,265.00 0.00 0.00

TRENORDEN, Max

(Agricultural)
713.16 0.00 911.00 0.00 270.00 954.71 0.00 0.00

WALDRON, Terry

(Wagin)
5,407.30 4,993.61 0.00 1,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

National Party of Australia (WA)
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

WHEATER, Hilary

(South Metropolitan)
0.00 561.25 0.00 0.00 780.75 412.60 0.00 0.00

WILLIAMS, Suzie

(Eyre)
10,108.20 2,113.93 0.00 3,642.40 0.00 2,571.78 0.00 0.00

WOOD, Cathryn

(Agricultural)
0.00 0.00 0.00 75.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 48,592.40 38,163.50 3,345.00 16,335.61 16,032.67 8,456.99 75.21 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

continued ― National Party of Australia (WA)
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

ADAMS, Carol

(Kwinana)
0.00 9,213.79 0.00 27,375.00 0.00 193.40 0.00 0.00

BOOTS, Christopher

(Riverton)
0.00 925.00 0.00 730.00 1,599.00 910.00 496.00 0.00

BOWLER, John

(Kalgoorlie)
27,647.00 17,136.51 0.00 6,876.50 9,090.31 4,315.48 2,300.00 0.00

CHOI, Won-Sik

(Bateman)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 202.25 0.00 0.00

CLOGHAN, Kevin A J

(Murray-Wellington)
0.00 320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CONSTABLE, Elizabeth

(Churchlands)
0.00 6,733.00 0.00 525.50 11,516.00 113.05 0.00 0.00

D’ORAZIO, John

(Morley)
0.00 8,788.82 0.00 0.00 5,236.00 26,599.84 0.00 8,000.00

FULLARTON, Lex

(North West)
3,807.00 348.00 0.00 2,570.00 2,263.00 188.00 0.00 0.00

GLEESON, John

(Belmont)
1,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GRAYDEN, Jim

(South Perth)
0.00 3,944.83 0.00 0.00 5,464.76 441.96 0.00 0.00

GUGLIELMANA, Filip

(South West)	
0.00 3,809.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GUNSON, Ken

(Blackwood-Stirling)
0.00 351.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HANDS, Eugene

(North Metropolitan)
0.00 280.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00

HOUGH, Frank

(South Perth)
0.00 2,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

HOYER, Tom

(East Metropolitan)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Independent Candidates
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Candidate 
(District/Region)

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

JENKINS, Mary

(Cockburn)
140.00 1,475.00 208.00 100.00 134.00 863.00 18.00 49.00

LAMBERT, Peter

(Kwinana)
0.00 1,972.50 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MORRIS, Wally

(North Metropolitan)
0.00 3,481.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.20 0.00 0.00

PEACHEY, Brian

(North Metropolitan)
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RE, Elizabeth

(Scarborough)
0.00 2,311.98 0.00 820.70 0.00 4,647.43 10.10 0.00

SEWELL, Russell

(Wanneroo)
0.00 6,733 0.00 525.50 11,516.00 113.05 0.00 0.00

SHAH, Azeem

(Morley)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 616.00 6,806.95 0.00 0.00

SMITH, Keith

(Blackwood-Stirling)
0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

STEWART, Bill

(Carine)
0.00 11,091.36 0.00 0.00 10,865.25 23,614.55 880.00 0.00

THOMPSON, Wayne

(Carine)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,735.00 572.00 0.00

WALKER, Steve

(South Metropolitan)
0.00 30,714.13 0.00 0.00 754.93 0.00 165.00 0.00

WALKER, Sue

(Nedlands)
0.00 6,380.00 0.00 1,603.00 2,499.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WOOLLARD, Janet

(Alfred Cove)
360.00 34,278.00 0.00 24,806.00 26,700.00 4,642.00 17,519.00 0.00

Total 33,254.00   145,475.51 208.00 65,406.70 79,326.25 78,043.11 21,960.10 8,049.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

continued ― Independent Candidates
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Party Group Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

Australian Labor Party 72,271.96 36,941.73 0.00 8,521.90 52,353.52 30,666.19 3,856.66 0.00

Christian Democratic Party 2,500.00 1,216.16 0.00 1,700.00 4,029.13 838.57 0.00 0.00

Citizens Electoral Council of 

Australia
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 483.00 0.00 0.00

Daylight Saving Party 1,848.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Family First Party WA 0.00 4,264.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liberal Party of Australia  

(WA Division)
27,593.90 10,021.11 0.00 0.00 1,007.00 338.86 0.00 0.00

One Nation Western Australia 0.00 1,159.06 0.00 600.00 300.00 750.00 0.00 0.00

National Party of Australia 

(WA)
48,592.40 38,163.50 3,345.00 16,335.61 16,032.67 8,456.99 75.21 0.00

Independent candidates 33,254.00 145,475.51 208.00 65,406.70 79,326.25 78,043.11 21,960.10 8,049.00

Total 186,060.26 237,241.07 3,553.00 92,564.21 153,048.57 119,576.72 25,891.97 8,049.00

continued ― Appendix 12: Summary of expenditure incurred by candidates at the 2008 State General Election by Party

Summary of expenditure of candidates endorsed by a registered political party or independent candidates 
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Appendix 13: Gifts received by Legislative Council groups at the 2008 State General Election
Only Legislative Council groups declaring gifts have been listed.

Agricultural Region

*Details of Individual Donors, Unincorporated Associations, Trust Funds and Foundations for the Legislative Council group, National 
Party of Australia (WA) in the Agricultural Region
			 

		   

Legislative Council  

Group

Number of gifts less than 

$1,800

Total of gifts less than 

$1,800

Total of gifts more than 

$1,800*

Total Gifts  

$

National Party of Australia (WA) 4 3,625.00 35,000.00 38,625.00

Donor Name Address Date of Receipt
Value or Amount

$

Phillip Gardiner PMB 325 Cattady Rd Moora 2 receipts 25,000.00

Shirley Snipf 4 Wood Dr Spencers Brook 25/08/2008 10,000.00

Total	 35,000.00
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Appendix 14: Summary of expenditure incurred by Legislative Council groups at the 2008 State General Election 

Legislative Council  
group

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

Australian Labor Party  

(WA Branch)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,106.50 0.00 0.00

Independent Group  

(POSEY, Shelly)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Citizens Electoral Council of 

Australia
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

The Liberal Party of Australia 

(WA Division)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Family First Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Greens (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Christian Democratic Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00

National Party of Australia 

(WA)
22,146.20 6,190.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,784.86 0.00 0.00

Total 22,146.20 6,190.35 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 6,941.36 0.00 0.00

The following tables only show Legislative Council regions in which expenditure was declared. Those in which there was no expenditure declared are not 
listed in the following tables.

Agricultural Region
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Legislative Council  
group

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

Greens (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

National Party of Australia (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Christian Democratic Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

The Liberal Party of Australia  

(WA Division)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 14: Summary of expenditure incurred by Legislative Council groups at the 2008 State General Election 

Mining and Pastoral Region
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continued ― Appendix 14: Summary of expenditure incurred by Legislative Council groups at the 2008 State General Election 

North Metropolitan Region

Legislative Council  
group

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

Independent Group (Peachey, Brian) 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

National Party of Australia (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Christian Democratic Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Family First Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Independent Group (EYDEN, John) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

The Liberal Party of Australia  

(WA Division)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,481.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

Greens (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,481.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Legislative Council  
group

Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Independent Group  
(OUGHTON, Christopher)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Christian Democratic Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Family First Party WA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Independent Group  
(MILLER, Eric)

0.00 577.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

The Liberal Party of Australia  

(WA Division) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Greens (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

National Party of Australia (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 577.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

continued ― Appendix 14: Summary of expenditure incurred by Legislative Council groups at the 2008 State General Election 

South Metropolitan Region
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Appendix 15: Summary of expenditure incurred by each party at the 2008 State General Election

Political Party Broadcasting Publishing Displaying an 
advertisement Production

Producing  
material

Producing and 
Distribution

Consultants 
and Agent Fees

Opinion Polls or 
other research

Australia First (WA Division) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Australian Democrats (WA Division) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Australian Labor Party (WA Branch) 1,063,511.83 303,475.87 3,921.10 146,768.94 691,113.26 709,528.57 132,372.33 18,762.37

Christian Democratic Party WA 49,078.00 72,137.00 0.00 7,592.00 31,866.00 7,242.00 14,792.00 0.00

Citizens Electoral Council of Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Daylight Saving Party 1,848.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Family First Party WA 29,471.00 3,804.24 0.00 8,917.80 62,324.00 29,441.72 0.00 0.00

liberals for forests 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

National Party of Australian (WA) 97,865.90 12,565.21 2,244.91 109,024.55 2,295.99 19,294.16 15,728.76 11,000.00

New Country Party 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Nurses for Health 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

One Nation Western Australia 836.00 11,066.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,618.00 0.00 0.00

Progressive Labour Party 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Socialist Alliance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00

The Greens (WA) 100.00 24,750.00 0.00 292,544.00 50,176.00 8,262.00 0.00 0.00

The Liberal Party of Australia  

(WA Division)
825,257.80 246,947.27 16,371.50 158.453.32 212,885.31 1,099,907.58 132,171.00 155,212.00

Unity Party 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 2,067,968.53 674,745.59 22,537.51 564,847.29 1,050,660.56 1,876,444.03 295,064.09 184,974.37
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Appendix 16: Electoral funding reimbursement received by political party agents or candidate agents at the 
2008 State General Election

Candidate/Party name District/Region
Number of Primary 
Votes (% of valid  

votes)

Amount Claimed 

$

Entitlement 

$

Amount Paid 

$

ADAMS, Carol Kwinana
4,364  

(22.96)
6,846.24 6,846.59 6,846.59

Australian Labor Party Multiple electorates contested
794,728 

(35.99)
1,760,914.18 1,246,832.86 1,246,832.86

BOWLER, John Kalgoorlie
3,466 

(33.98)
0.00 5,437.74 0.00

Christian Democratic party WA
Multiple electorates contested, not all 
candidates received 4% or more

	 54,041 

(2.70)
15,516.22 15,516.22 15,516.22

CONSTABLE, Elizabeth Churchlands
13,326  

(67.30)
18,887.55 20,906.89 18,887.55

D’ORAZIO, John Morley
3,145  

(16.04)
48,624.66 4,934.13 4,934.13

Family First Party WA Inc.
Multiple electorates contested, not all 

candidates received 4% or more

49,353 

(2.80)
134,363.17 11,807.39 11,807.39

FULLARTON, Lex North West
828  

(7.19)
9,176.00 1,299.03 1,299.03

GRAYDEN, Jim South Perth
1,767 

(9.22)
9,851.55 2,772.21 2,772.21

JENKINS, Mary Cockburn
1,416  

(7.17)
2,987.00 2,221.53 2,221.53

National Party of Australia 

(WA) Inc
Multiple electorates contested

112,591 

(8.65)
176,641.77 176,641.77 176,641.77

RE, Elizabeth Scarborough
1,707 

(9.15)
2,678.07 2,678.08 2,678.08

STEWART, Bill Carine
3,572 

(17.93)
5,604.04 5,604.04 5,604.04

The following table outlines the electoral funding reimbursement amounts received by those party and candidate agents that received 4% or more of 
the primary vote in the district and/or region that they contested. Candidates or parties that did not achieve 4% or more are not listed in the following 
table. For a detailed breakdown of results by party or district/region visit the WAEC website www.waec.wa.gov.au under ‘Elections’.
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continued ― Appendix 16: Electoral funding reimbursement received by political party agents or candidate agents at the  
2008 State General Election

Candidate/Party name District/Region
Number of Primary 
Votes (% of valid 

votes)

Amount Claimed 

$

Entitlement 

$

Amount Paid 

$

The Greens (WA) Inc Multiple regions contested
253,769 

(11.49)
375,832.00 398,133.11 375,832.00

The Liberal Party of Australia 

(Western Australian Division)	
Multiple regions contested

861,272 

(39.36)
1,651,787.00 1,351,232.42 1,351,232.42

WALKER, Sue Nedlands
4,449 

(22.75)
10,482.00 6,979.95 6,979.95

WOOLLARD, Janet Alfred Cove
5,094 

(25.47)
108,305.00 7,991.87 7,991.87

Total 	 4,338,496.45 3,267,835.83 3,238,077.64
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Agency
Advertising  

Agencies
Market Research 

Organisations
Polling  

Organisations
Direct Mail 

 Organisations

Media Advertising 
Organisations 

 $

Total  
$

Agricultural Practices Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Agricultural Produce Commission 70,359.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,359.00

Agricultural Protection Board 11,370.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,931.06

Agriculture and Food, Department of 167,439.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 359,064.32 526,504.17

Animal Resources Authority 2,690.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,690.61

AqWest Bunbury Water Board 0.00 10,863.00 0.00 0.00 115,276.00 126,139.00

Architects Board of Western Australia 5,607.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,607.00

Armadale Redevelopment Authority 39,728.00 42,990.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114,608.00

Art Gallery of Western Australia 171,782.00 37,420.00 0.00 0.00 73,681.00 282,883.00

Attorney General, Department of the 268,749.00 60,009.00 0.00 1,438.00 11,358.00 341,554.00

Botanic Gardens and Parks Authority 94,369.96 17,692.35 0.00 1,166.00 47,938.27 161,166.58

Broome Port Authority 9,579.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 67,180.55 76,760.14

Builders’ Registration Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Building and Construction Industry Training Board 79,707.16 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 294,777.88 389,485.04

Bunbury Port Authority 7,923.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,127.00 30,050.00

Burswood Park Board 10,290.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,240.00 22,530.00

Busselton Water 0.00 7,991.00 0.00 0.00 1,726.00 66,642.00

Central TAFE 21,164.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 159,028.47 252,161.60

Challenger Institute of Technology 41,488.00 0.00 0.00 6,878.00 130,623.00 178,989.00

Chemistry Centre of Western Australia 0.00 30,945.00 0.00 0.00 4,344.00 35,289.00

Child Protection, Department for 93,862.00 4,090.00 0.00 3,540.00 390,229.00 491,721.00

Coal Industry Superannuation Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Commerce, Department of 433,765.12 5,255.00 3,000.00 359.46 10,515.18 452,894.76

Commissioner for Children and Young People 4,365.00 10,780.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,145.00

Appendix 17: Summary of expenditure by agencies and statutory authorities required to declare expenditure 
under 175ZE of the Act

The following table is a summary of annual reports for the 2008–2009 financial year tabled in the Parliament of Western Australia by 13 May 2010. 
Agencies that have disclosed expenditure outside of the categories outlined in the provisions of 175ZE of the Act have had that disclosure aggregated 
into the ‘Total’ column. 
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Agency
Advertising  

Agencies
Market Research 

Organisations
Polling  

Organisations
Direct Mail 

 Organisations

Media Advertising 
Organisations 

 $

Total  
$

Communities, Department for 49,079.00 570.00 0.00 358,209.00 632,507.00 1,040,365.00

Conservation Commission of Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,010.50 2,010.50

Construction Industry Long Service Leave  
Payments Board

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Corrective Services, Department of 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 408,527.00 408,527.00

Corruption and Crime Commission of Western 
Australia

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,394.00 87,394.00

Council of Official Visitors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,838.81 5,838.81

Council of the Pharmaceutical Society of Western 
Australia

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Country Health Service 996,933.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,387.00 1,097,320.00

Country High School Hostels Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,724.00

Country Housing Authority 113,301.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113,301.00

Culture and the Arts, Department of 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,087.31 82,008.89

Curriculum Council 13,530.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,647.00 19,177.00

Curtin University 2,194,890.90 199,549.00 3,125.00 0.00 2,121,568.00 4,519,132.90

CY O’Connor TAFE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,978.00 20,978.00

Dampier Port Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,740.00 15,740.00

Director of Public Prosecutions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Disability Services Commission 49,214.00 9,737.00 0.00 0.00 82,588.00 141,539.00

Drug and Alcohol Office 551,582.73 521,260.23 0.00 0.00 728,705.71 1,081,857.87

Durack Institute of Technology 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 97,676.33 97,676.33

East Perth Redevelopment Authority 0.00 34,635.00 0.00 0.00 77,880.41 497,976.67

Economic Regulation Authority 91,169.00 5,252.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96,421.00

Edith Cowan University 1,044,000.00 87,000.00 0.00 0.00 487,000.00 3,728,000.00

Education and Training, Department of 1,869,852.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,572,479.00 3,442,601.00

Education Services, Department of 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

Energy, Office of 3,190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 799,813.00 803,003.00

continued ― Appendix 17: Summary of expenditure by agencies and statutory authorities required to declare expenditure  
under 175ZE of the Act



 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN ELECTORAL COMMISSION 60

Agency
Advertising  

Agencies
Market Research 

Organisations
Polling  

Organisations
Direct Mail 

 Organisations

Media Advertising 
Organisations 

 $

Total  
$

Environment and Conservation, Department of 5,866.56 18,040.00 0.00 0.00 882,236.37 906,142.93

Environmental Protection Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Equal Opportunity Commission of Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Esperance Port Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62,653.00 62,653.00

Fire and Emergency Services Authority of  
Western Australia

59,206.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66,891.00 126,097.00

Fire and Emergency Services Superannuation Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fisheries, Department of 67,428.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,340.62 80,769.21

Forest Products Commission 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 124,000.00

Fremantle Port Authority 0.00 33,895.00 0.00 13,199.00 135,197.00 182,291.00

Gaming and Wagering Commission of Western  

Australia
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gascoyne Development Commission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,652.00 33,652.00

Gold Corporation 5,925.00 0.00 0.00 225,736.00 61,097.00 292,757.00

Goldfields Esperance Development Commission 2,445.00 5,821.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,266.00

Government Employees Superannuation Board 263,267.00 49,200.00 0.00 0.00 566,852.00 875,319.00

Great Southern Development Commission 0.00 3,195.00 0.00 0.00 11,424.00 14,619.00

Great Southern TAFE 38,066.00 0.00 0.00 3,017.00 7,490.00 48,573.00

Hairdressers Registration Board of Western  

Australia
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Health Review, Office of 1,446.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,446.07

Health, Department of 1,773,139.00 93,134.00 0.00 181,024.00 143,033.00 2,190,330.00

Healthway 340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 340.00

Heritage Council of Western Australia 27,268.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,268.00

Horizon Power 562,776.00 11,621.00 0.00 37,246.00 79,964.00 691,607.00

Housing Authority 219,239.00 0.00 0.00 59,151.00 1,028,323.00 1,310,000.00

Housing, Department of 635.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 411,000.00 411,635.00

Independent Market Operator 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,212.00
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Indigenous Affairs, Department of 59,788.00 16,809.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76,587.00

Information Commissioner of Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Inspector of Custodial Services, Office of the 1,928.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,928.00

Insurance Commission of Western Australia 0.00 175,121.00 0.00 4,704.00 127,002.00 306,827.00

Keep Australia Beautiful Council 15,326.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,097.00 24,233.00

Kimberley Development Commission 5,704.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,704.88

Kimberley TAFE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,419.61

Land Valuers Licensing Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LandCorp 2,505,773.00 289,040.00 0.00 0.00 1,389,653.00 4,184,466.00

Landgate 49,615.29 79,817.00 0.00 0.00 209,292.56 355,772.85

Law Reform Commission of Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Legal Aid Western Australia 43,428.86 9,059.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,487.86

Legal Costs Committee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Library of Western Australia, State 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52,334.00 52,334.00

Liquor Commission of Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Local Government and Regional Development, 

Department of
172,491.00 6,275.00 0.00 0.00 90,498.00 269,264.00

Local Government Grants Commission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Local Health Authorities Analytical Committee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LotteryWest 3,887,499.00 46,350.00 0.00 331,443.00 8,257,097.00 12,522,389.00

Main Roads Western Australia 436,800.00 7,600.00 0.00 9,500.00 54,400.00 508,300.00

Marine Parks and Reserves Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Meat Industry Authority 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Metropolitan Cemeteries Board 0.00 19,394.00 0.00 0.00 23,488.00 42,882.00

Metropolitan Health Service 1,217,281.00 400.00 0.00 703,052.00 2,553,861.00 4,474,594.00

Midland Redevelopment Authority 55,365.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,896.00 71,263.00

Mid-West Development Commission 8,956.00 5,667.00 0.00 0.00 6,610.00 21,233.00
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Minerals and Energy Research Institute of  
Western Australia

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,055.00 1,055.00

Mines and Petroleum, Department of 0.00 15,250.00 0.00 8,450.00 386,500.00 410,200.00

Museum, Western Australian* 0.00 167,523.22 0.00 5,567.80 260,177.68 433,268.68

National Trust of Australia (WA) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 942.36 942.36

Native Title, Office of 2,251.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,251.82

Occupational Therapists Registration Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Osteopaths Registration Board of Western  
Australia

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Painters Registration Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Parliamentary Commissioner for Administrative 
Investigations (Ombudsman)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,352.00 20,352.00

Peel Development Commission 5,768.00 4,372.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,140.00

Perth Market Authority 8,670.00 34,630.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,300.00

Perth Theatre Trust 4,310.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,464.00 41,774.00

Pharmaceutical Society of Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Physiotherapists Registration Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pilbara Development Commission 6,260.00 8,281.00 0.00 0.00 13,683.00 28,224.00

Pilbara TAFE 25,826.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,356.30

Planning and Infrastructure, Department of 140,876.71 328,672.68 0.00 0.00 780,679.86 1,250,229.25

Planning Commission, Western Australian 115,380.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 261,261.55 376,642.10

Podiatrists Registration Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Police Service, Western Australian 687,955.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,276,573.00 1,973,525.00

Polytechnic West 85,794.00 0.00 0.00 3,496.00 126,388.00 215,678.00

Potato Marketing Corporation of Western Australia 0.00 15,635.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,635.00

Premier and Cabinet, Department of the 3,754,637.00 60,306.00 774,824.00 0.00 1,995,202.00 6,584,969.00

Professional Combat Sports Commission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Public Advocate, Office of the 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,253.00
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Public Education Endowment Trust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Public Sector Standards Commission, Office of the 17,718.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,737.00 19,455.09

Public Sector Standards Commissioner, Office of 

the
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Public Transport Authority 1,036,860.00 261,575.00 0.00 0.00 312,193.00 1,610,628.00

Public Trustee of Western Australia 8,723.00 70,009.00 0.00 15,527.00 37,190.00 131,449.00

Quadriplegic Centre Board of Management 32,109.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,109.15

Queen Elizabeth II Centre Trust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Racing and Wagering Western Australia 1,002,040.00 211,860.00 0.00 0.00 872,329.00 3,913,663.00

Racing Penalties Appeal Tribunal of Western  

Australia
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Racing, Gaming and Liquor, Department of 9,983.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,784.00

Real Estate and Business Agents Supervisory 

Board
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,981.52

Rottnest Island Authority 0.00 30,624.00 0.00 0.00 93,026.00 123,650.00

Rural Business Development Corporation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,735.46 1,735.46

Screen West (Inc.) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,260.00 10,260.00

Settlement Agents Supervisory Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,791.98

Small Business Development Corporation 262,670.36 33,948.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 296,618.56

South West Development Commission 0.00 8,250.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 19,500.00

South West Regional College of TAFE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56,692.79 62,389.22

Sport and Recreation, Department of 18,004.92 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,504.92

State Development, Department of 0.00 27,600.00 0.00 0.00 57,054.00 84,654.00

State Government Insurance Commission 0.00 175,121.00 0.00 4,704.00 127,002.00 306,827.00

State Supply Commission 0.00 4,840.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,840.00

Subiaco Redevelopment Authority 0.00 61,771.82 0.00 0.00 24,925.93 132,334.25

Swan Bells Foundation 45,979.66 0.00 0.00 335.45 77,916.00 124,231.77

Swan River Trust 0.00 19,060.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,054.00
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Tourism Western Australia 712,948.00 1,217,453.00 0.00 0.00 3,159,811.00 5,090,211.00

Treasury and Finance, Department of 380,627.00 50,639.00 0.00 0.00 59,555.00 490,821.00

Treasury Corporation, Western Australian 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,491.00

University of Western Australia 1,826,538.00 208,150.00 0.00 34,888.00 1,191,790.00 3,261,366.00

Verve Energy 0.00 29,873.00 0.00 0.00 68,711.00 98,584.00

Veterinary Surgeons Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Water Corporation 1,625,657.00 583,703.00 0.00 0.00 2,872,523.00 5,081,883.00

Water, Department of 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91,309.41

West Coast Institute of Training 2,781.00 0.00 0.00 16,154.00 131,978.00 150,913.00

Western Australian Coastal Shipping Commission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Western Australian Construction Industry Long 
Service Leave Payments Board

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Western Australian Electoral Commission 227,800.00 0.00 23,550.00 1,097,508.00 1,190,011.00 2,538,869.00

Western Australian Gas Disputes Arbitrator 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 860.00

Western Australian Greyhound Racing Association 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,226.00 87,226.00

Western Australian Local Government Grants 
Commission

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Western Australian Planning Commission 115,380.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 261,261.55 376,642.10

Western Australian Sports Centre Trust  
(VenuesWest)

8,707.00 9,762.00 0.00 0.00 35,382.00 45,155.00

Wheatbelt Development Commission 0.00 3,863.00 0.00 0.00 6,882.00 10,745.00

WorkCover Western Australia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,445.00 14,445.00

Zoological Parks Authority 4,407.00 41,387.00 0.00 41,692.00 277,003.00 364,489.00

Total 32,245,048.98 5,629,340.62 804,499.00 3,166,934.61 41,437,415.96 87,533,315.81

*An exchange rate of 0.8114 as at 30 June 2009 (RBA) was used to convert the reported expenditure from US$ to A$.
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